Ten percent of the total number of scholarships fixed for each group shall be reserved 

for the children of the ‘Lower Category’ Notwithstanding, anything contained in 

Regulation No. 1 ‘Lower Category’ shall mean and include: 

i) Children of those workers whose income from all sources do not exceed Rs. 

3,500/- (Rupees three thousand five hundred only) per month. 

ii) Children belonging to Other Backward Communities. 

iii) Physically handicapped children. 

5. Candidates for the award of scholarships should have taken admission for studies at 

recognized institutions in India in any course of general or technical education